



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

PHYLLIS M NEWTON
39465 CR 29
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

KORTE MARK S & CINDY & KORTE FAM TRUST
39411 CR 29
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS CITY OF
39427 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

KENNETH P & CLARA MORAIN NABITY
39302 GRANITE BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CHRISTOPHER J & SARAH B ROCK
39307 GRANITE BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

GREENHALGH FAM 05 REV TRUST
39304 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

NOLAN WAH SUNG ZANE
39309 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

FAULKNER LIV TRUST
39306 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DICHTER FAM REV TRUST
39311 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

RICHARD R & SANDRA I BLOHM
39339 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

ALAN E BROOKER
39334 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

THEON LIV TRUST
39337 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DEVEN B & HEEMA GOVINDJEE MERCHANT
39332 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

VOGT FAM TRUST
39335 GRANITE BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

PHILIP H KASS
39330 GRANITE BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

YOLO COUNTY OF
WOODLAND CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CARLOS & JACQUELINE CASTANON
39370 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

KOU YING HSIEH
39375 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BLAKE G & ROSANNA J VANN
39372 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

LEFLER FAM TRUST
39377 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

KHUSH LIV TRUST
39399 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BURNS 2004 REV TRUST
39396 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

SHULER FAM TRUST
39428 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BACHMAN LIV TRUST
39423 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DE VAULT FAM REV TRUST
39431 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CAMMAROSANO TRUST
39442 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

YOLO COUNTY OF
WOODLAND CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

YOLO COUNTY OF
WOODLAND CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CHANG FAM TRUST
39398 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

SHABESTARI FAM REV TRUST
39430 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

MICHAEL D & JANET L RUSHTON
39444 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

STINSON REV TRUST
39433 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

JEFFREY L & KIMBERLEY MILLER
39425 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

KATHLEEN M KEESHEN
39401 SPYGLASS PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

STINSON REV TRUST
39446 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

KNAPP & VILLALOBOS REV TRUST
39432 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

HAHN LIV TRUST
39400 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

REGULUS TRUST
39374 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

MCHOLLAND TRUST
39336 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

ROBERT & TAMMI L SALAZAR
39308 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BRUCE MACVEAGH THOMPSON
39313 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

HALLE TRUST
39341 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

LI TRUST

39371 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

THOMAS R & ILAGAN-THOMAS GINNA BRUCE
39397 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BELL & KATZ-BELL 2011 TRUST
39427 SPANISH BAY PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS CITY OF
39450 BLACKHAWK PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS CITY OF
24439 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS CITY OF
24454 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CHU SURV 2005 REV TRUST
24056 CR 99D
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS CITY OF
24131 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

JOHNSON REV TRUST
39610 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

REA WILKES LIV TRUST
39630 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

AARON DANIELSON
39652 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

LONG FAM TRUST
39680 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVID & SUSAN GILLETTE
24086 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

TIMOTHY LENOIR
39661 COVEY CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

WILLIAMS-BIGGART 2014 LIV TRUST
39656 COVEY CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

STEVEN E & EVA G PENN
39664 COVEY CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

YOLO COUNTY OF
LANDSCAPE
WOODLAND CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

MILLS REV TRUST
39682 COVEY CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

YOLO COUNTY OF
LANDSCAPE
WOODLAND CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BOTSFORD BARKLEY REV TRUST
39718 N STAR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

RUIZ & SNIPES LIV TRUST
39736 N STAR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

ELLEN E SPARGER
39744 N STAR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

KNOX FAM TRUST
39751 N STAR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

MEZGER FAM REV TRUST
24083 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

YOLO COUNTY OF
COMMOM AREA
WOODLAND CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

WILLIAM E & SUSAN DOMBROWSKI
39679 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

JOHN H & SHIRLEY A HUDDLESON
39651 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVID & VINH TOLENTINO
39627 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

MOELLER FAM TRUST
39611 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

PASTERNAK-FASCETTI 2007 TRUST
39601 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

OAKLEY REV LIV TRUST
39598 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

EILERS 2011 TRUST
39606 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

ERIN E & MICHAEL K NIEMELA
39622 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CHARLES & BONNIE GREEN
39648 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CAMPBELL FAMILY 2012 REV TRUST
39678 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

ROBERT LEONARD WIEBE
39681 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

THOMAS & JUDITH STEVENSON
39655 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

WILLIAM C UNKEL
39629 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS CITY OF
39601 LUPINE CT
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

HUA ZHENG
39613 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

JUE WANG
39607 LARKSPUR PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BIGGS FAM TRUST
24171 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

JOHN MATHEW HILLIS
24197 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

SACKLER CAPTAIN TRUST
39720 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

STEVEN & SANDRA L LABOURDETTE
39744 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

ABHAYA M & SATYA DANDEKAR
39766 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

HAY REV TRUST
39794 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CURRENT LIV TRUST
39816 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

JAMES D & LAURA F SANDERSON
39828 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

JOHN C & DIANE M STEELE
39825 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

SHIN- LEE FAM TRUST
39797 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

SCHMIDL REV TRUST
39771 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

ROQUE 2020 REV TRUST
39751 MORNING DOVE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

LEUNG STEVE K & CHERRY Y & LEUNG 2004 REV TRUST
24271 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

BOZORG CHAMI FAM TRUST
24295 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

GIORDANO FAM REV LIV TRUST
24312 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CHRISTOPHER M & JENNIFER B MARTINEZ
39654 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

TREVOR J & LISA D MILLS
39632 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

SMITH LEONARD F & MELANIA M & SMITH FAM TRUST
39614 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CHEN TSE LIN & LICHUAN WU & CHEN REV TRUST
39604 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CHUANG FAMILY TRUST
39605 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

RUBEN A & SHIRLEY M PAZ
39609 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

RUMSEY THOMAS R & GILLIAN & RUMSEY REV TRUST
39623 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

FARHAD & LINDA LEE ASSADIAN
39645 PRIMROSE PL
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

GORDON 2001 REV TRUST
24360 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS CITY OF
FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

YUTAKA & SAKAYE NISHIKAWA
24375 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

MICHAEL & ZEGGAY EDEN YACOB
24347 FAIRWAY DR/243 DR
DAVIS CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

CONNOLLY JOINT LIV TRUST
24319 FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA 95616

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21



COUNTY OF YOLO

Department of Community Services

County Service Areas
Administrative Support Team

292 West Beamer Street • Woodland, CA 95695
(530) 666-8431 • FAX (530) 668-4029
YoloCSA@yolocounty.org

DAVIS GOLF COURSE INC
FAIRWAY DR
DAVIS CA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

DRINKING WATER WARNING

North Davis Meadows water has high levels of nitrate

**DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO
INFANTS UNDER 6 MONTHS OLD OR PREGNANT WOMEN
OR USE IT TO MAKE INFANT FORMULA**

Monthly water sample results, available at www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link), show ongoing nitrate levels at Well #2 (Blackhawk Place) above the nitrate standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL), of 10 milligrams per liter. Nitrate in drinking water is a serious health concern for infants less than six months old.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT GIVE THE WATER TO INFANTS.** *Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL may quickly become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die because high nitrate levels can interfere with the capacity of the infant's blood to carry oxygen. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blueness of the skin. Symptoms in infants can develop rapidly, with health deteriorating over a period of days. If symptoms occur, seek medical attention immediately.*
- **PREGNANT WOMEN SHOULD NOT CONSUME THE WATER.** High nitrate levels may also affect the oxygen-carrying ability of the blood of pregnant women.
- Water, juice, and formula for children under six months of age should not be prepared with tap water. Bottled water or other water low in nitrates should be used for infants until further notice.

- **DO NOT BOIL THE WATER.** Boiling, freezing, filtering or letting water stand does not reduce the nitrate level. Excessive boiling can make the nitrates more concentrated, because nitrates remain behind when the water evaporates.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened?

Nitrate in drinking water can come from natural, industrial, or agricultural sources (including septic systems, storm water run-off, and fertilizers). Levels of nitrate in drinking water can vary throughout the year. We will let you know if the amount of nitrate is again below the limit.

What is being done?

We had anticipated resolving the problem by connecting to the City of Davis water system by the end of 2019. However, the connection project has been delayed by a court action filed by three individuals residing in North Davis Meadows, which sought to invalidate the Board's adoption of increased water service fees within the County Service Area to fund the necessary infrastructure. The Yolo County Superior Court rejected the challenge and upheld the water service fees, but the challengers appealed the court's ruling. We hope to receive a decision from the Court of Appeal this year, but delays in the court proceedings may push out a resolution of the lawsuit into 2022 or beyond.

For more information, visit www.YoloCounty.org/North-Davis-Meadows-CSA (select Water Quality link) or contact the Yolo County Service Areas Administrative Support Team at (530) 666-8431 or e-mail YoloCSA@yolocounty.org.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by North Davis Meadows.

State Water System ID#: 5700788. Date distributed: 02/10/21